Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005

# 08-04-2004

 - 0-	-2004
<b>11/11</b>    <b>11/1</b>    <b>1</b> /1/1 <b></b>	
········ ···· ··· ··· ··· ··· ··· ···	(4) B)(6) (8)() (8)

U	S. DEI	PARTM	ENT	OF	СОММ	ERCE
ited	States	Patent	and	Trac	demark	Office

RE					
10280	05873				
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): International Filing Company, LLC	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?				
Individual(s) Association   General Partnership Limited Partnership   Corporation-State X Other <u>limited Liability company</u> Citizenship (see guidelines) USA   Execution Date(s) June 30, 2004   Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No   3. Nature of conveyance: Merger   Assignment Merger   X Security Agreement Change of Name	Name: Wachovia Bank, National Association Internal Address: Street Address: 2240 Butler Pike City: Plymouth Meeting State: PA Country: USA Zip: 19462  X Association Citizenship USA				
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes No  (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)				
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1500484  Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No				
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jeffrey O. Greenfield, Esquire	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:				
Internal Address: Klehr, Harrison, Harvey Branzburg & Ellers LLP  Street Address: 260 South Broad Street	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 290.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed				
City: Philadelphia State: PA Zip: 19102	8. Payment Information:				
Phone Number: 215-568-6060  Fax Number: 215-568-6603  Email Address: jgreenfi@klebt/com	b. Deposit Account Number  Authorized User Name				
9. Signature:	July 30, 2004 W C				
John F. Letchford  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

0000060 1500484

08/03/2004 GTDH11

01 FC:8521 02 FC:6522

40.00 DP 250.00 OP

### **SCHEDULE II**

#### TO

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

# Trademark/Service Mark Registrations and Applications

# U.S. Trademark/Service Mark Registrations

Trademark	Date of Filing	Date of Registration	Registration Number
Carrypac	12/04/1987	08/16/1988	1500484
Kyrex	08/17/1976	05/10/1977	1065283
Redweld	06/21/1967	06/18/1968	851053
Topside Tab	08/18/1976	05/10/1977	1065285
Ultrapac	12/04/1987	08/16/1988	1500485
Tuftabs(1)	12/04/1987	07/12/1988	1495791
Barkley	10/29/1962	10/15/1963	758450
Old Label	08/01/2003	pending	pending
Old Label on Demand Digital Label System and Design	08/01/2003	pending	pending
International Filing Company	06/07/2002	09/23/2003	2766791
IFC	06/07/2002	06/08/2004	2851877

<sup>(1)</sup> A third party has erroneously recorded against this trademark registration. Counsel for the Company is working with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to correct the error.

PHIL1 579282-2 1-PH/2046686.2

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of June 30, 2004 made by INTERNATIONAL FILING COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an office at 5 Great Valley Parkway, Malvern, Pennsylvania 19355 (the "Grantor") to WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, with an office at 2240 Butler Pike, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 (the "Lender").

### PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS

- (A) The Grantor, IFC Filing, LLC and Lender have entered into a Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (said Agreement, as it may hereafter be amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, being the "Credit Agreement"; the terms defined therein and not otherwise defined herein being used herein as therein defined).
- (B) It is a condition precedent to the extensions of credit by the Lender from time to time that the Grantor shall have granted the security interest and made the pledge and grant of the security interest contemplated by this Agreement.
- **NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the premises and in order to induce the Lender to extend credit under the Credit Agreement from time to time, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Lender, as follows:

### SECTION 1. Grant of Security

The Grantor hereby grants and pledges to the Lender and hereby grants to the Lender, a security interest in the following, in each case, as to each type of property described below, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the Grantor, and whether now or hereafter existing (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):

- (a) all patents, patent applications and patentable inventions, including, without limitation, each patent identified in Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof and each patent application identified in such Schedule I, and including, without limitation, (i) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein and the right to make, use or sell the same, (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any misappropriations thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past and future infringements thereof), and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals and extensions thereof, all improvements thereon and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (the "Patents");
- (b) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, trade dress or other indicia of trade origin, trademark and service mark registrations, and applications for trademark or service mark registrations and any renewals thereof, including, without limitation, each registration and application identified in <u>Schedule II</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, and including, without limitation, (i) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present

PHIL1 579282-3

and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof), and (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress or other indicia of trade origin (the "Trademarks");

- (c) all copyrights including, without limitation, each registration identified in Schedule VI attached hereto and made a part hereof, and including, without limitation, (i) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof), and (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (the "Copyrights");
- (d) all license agreements with any other Person in connection with any of the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights or such other Person's patents, trade names, trademarks, service marks or copyrights, whether the Grantor is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, the license agreements listed on <u>Schedule III</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, and any right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all Inventory (as defined in the Security Agreement) now or hereafter owned by the Grantor and now or hereafter covered by any such licenses (the <u>"Licenses"</u>);
- (e) all proceeds of any of the foregoing Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, and Licenses, including, without limitation, any claims by the Grantor against third parties for infringement of the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights or Licenses.

The security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Lender pursuant to the Credit Agreement.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the term "Intellectual Property Collateral" does not include any license agreements or contract rights to the extent that the granting of a security interest therein, or other collateral assignment thereof, is prohibited by its terms (but only to the extent such prohibition is enforceable under applicable law, including without limitation, Section 9318(4) of the California Uniform Commercial Code, without the consent of the licensor or other party (but only to the extent such consent has not been obtained); and, the foregoing grant of security interest and collateral assignment shall be limited to, and the term "Intellectual Property Collateral" shall be limited to proceeds of such license agreements or contract rights to the extent that the assignment or encumbering of such proceeds is not so restricted (including, without limitation, the proceeds of such license agreements or contract rights for which any required consent has been obtained). Schedule IV hereto sets forth all such license agreements and contract rights where, to the best knowledge of Grantor, the granting of a security interest therein, or other collateral assignment thereof, is prohibited by its terms.

THE INTEREST IN THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL BEING ASSIGNED HEREUNDER SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A CURRENT ASSIGNMENT, BUT AS A CONTINGENT ASSIGNMENT TO SECURE ASSIGNOR'S OBLIGATIONS TO ASSIGNEE UNDER AND AS DEFINED IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT.

### SECTION 2. Security for Obligations

This Agreement secures the payment of all Obligations of the Grantor now or hereafter existing under the Loan Documents, whether for principal, interest, fees, expenses or otherwise (all such Obligations secured being the "Secured Obligations").

#### SECTION 3. Grantor Remains Liable

Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, (a) the Grantor shall remain liable under the contracts and agreements included in the Intellectual Property Collateral to which it is a party to the extent set forth therein to perform all of its duties and obligations thereunder to the same extent as if this Agreement had not been executed, (b) the exercise by the Lender of any of the rights or remedies hereunder shall not release the Grantor from any of its duties or obligations under any of the contracts and agreements included in the Intellectual Property Collateral, and (c) the Lender shall have no obligation or liability under any of the contracts and agreements included in the Intellectual Property Collateral by reason of this Agreement, nor shall the Lender be obligated to perform any of the obligations or duties of the Grantor thereunder or to take any action to collect or enforce any claim for payment assigned hereunder.

### SECTION 4. Representations and Warranties

The Grantor represents and warrants as follows:

- With respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral set forth in Schedules I, (a) II and VI, the Grantor is the legal and beneficial owner of the Intellectual Property Collateral pledged by the Grantor free and clear of any Lien, claim, option or right of others, except for the liens and security interests created under this Agreement or permitted under the Loan Documents. No effective financing statement or other instrument similar in effect covering all of any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral or listing the Grantor or any of its Subsidiaries or any trade name of the Grantor or any of its Subsidiaries as debtor is on file in any recording office (including, without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office and United States Copyright Office), except such as may have been filed in favor of the Lender relating to this Agreement or one of the other Loan Documents.
- Set forth in Schedule I is a complete and accurate list of all patents owned by the Grantor. Set forth in Schedule II is a complete and accurate list of all trademark and service mark registrations and all trademark and service mark applications owned by the Grantor. Set forth in Schedule III is a complete and accurate list of all Licenses in which the Grantor is (i) a licensor with respect to any of the Patents or Trademarks, or (ii) a licensee of any other Person's patents, trade names, trademarks or service marks. Set forth in Schedule IV is a complete and accurate list of all license agreements and contract rights where, to the best knowledge of Grantor, the granting

3

PHIL1 579282-3

of a security interest therein, or other collateral assignment thereof, is prohibited by its terms. Set forth in Schedule VI is a complete and accurate list of all registered copyrights owned by the Grantor. The Grantor has made all necessary filings and recordations to protect and maintain its interest in the patents, patent applications, trademark and service mark registrations, trademark and service mark applications, registered copyrights and Licenses set forth in Schedules I, II, III and VI hereto except where the failure to file or record could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

- (c) To the best knowledge of Grantor, each material patent, patent application, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, and copyright of the Grantor set forth in Schedule I, II or VI hereto is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid, unregisterable or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and is valid, registerable and enforceable. To the best knowledge of Grantor, each material License of the Grantor identified in Schedule III is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and is valid and enforceable, except as would not result in a Material Adverse Effect. The Grantor is not aware of any uses of any item of Intellectual Property Collateral which would be expected to lead to such item becoming invalid or unenforceable, including unauthorized uses by third parties and uses which were not supported by the goodwill of the business connected with such Intellectual Property Collateral except where failure to do so could not be reasonably expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (d) The Grantor has not made any previous assignment, transfer or agreement constituting a present or future assignment, transfer or encumbrance of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral. The Grantor, to the best of its knowledge, has not granted any license, release, covenant not to sue, or non-assertion assurance to any Person with respect to any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (e) To the best knowledge of Grantor, the Grantor has used proper statutory notice in connection with its use of each patent, registered trademark and service mark and registered copyright contained in Schedules I, II or VI.
- (f) Upon the filing of a financing statement with the Department of State of the State of Delaware and the filing of this Agreement with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and U.S. Copyright Office, this Agreement creates in favor of the Lender, a valid and perfected first and only priority security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral of the Grantor, securing the payment of the Secured Obligations.
- by, and no notice to or filing with, any governmental authority or regulatory body or other Person is required (i) for the grant by the Grantor of the security interest granted hereby, for the pledge by the Grantor of the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant hereto, or for the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by the Grantor, (ii) for the perfection or maintenance of the pledge and security interest created hereby (including the first and only priority nature of such pledge and security interest), except for the filing of financing and continuation statements under the Uniform Commercial Code, which financing statements are in proper form and are duly executed, and the filing and recording of this Agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office against each patent, patent application, trademark or service

mark registration, trademark or service mark application, of the Grantor set forth in Schedule I or II hereto, and the filing and recording of this Agreement in the United States Copyright Office against each registered copyright set forth in Schedule VI or (iii) for the exercise by the Lender of its rights provided for in this Agreement or the remedies in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to this Agreement, except in each case where the failure to obtain such consents would not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

- (h) Except as set forth in Schedule V hereto, and except for such claims that would not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect, to the best of Grantor's knowledge, there are no claims by any third party relating to any item of Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (i) To the best of Grantor's knowledge, no claim has been made and is continuing or threatened that any item of Intellectual Property Collateral is invalid or unenforceable or that the use by the Grantor of any Intellectual Property Collateral does or may violate the rights of any Person, except for such claims that would not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect. To the best of the Grantor's knowledge, there is currently no infringement or unauthorized use of any item of Intellectual Property Collateral except where such infringement could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

#### SECTION 5. Further Assurances.

- (a) The Grantor agrees that from time to time, at the expense of the Grantor, the Grantor shall promptly execute and deliver all further instruments and documents, and take all further action, that the Lender believes may be reasonably necessary in order to perfect and protect any pledge or security interest granted or purported to be granted hereby or to enable the Lender to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Grantor will, upon the reasonable request of the Lender, with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral owned by the Grantor, execute and file such financing or continuation statements, or amendments thereto, and such other instruments or notices, as may be reasonably necessary or desirable, or as the Lender may reasonably request, in order to perfect and preserve the pledge and security interest granted or purported to be granted hereby.
- (b) The Grantor hereby authorizes the Lender to file one or more financing or continuation statements, and amendments thereto, relating to all or any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral. A photocopy or other reproduction of this Agreement or any financing statement covering the Intellectual Property Collateral or any part thereof will be sufficient as a financing statement where permitted by law.
- (c) The Grantor will furnish to the Lender upon the Lender's reasonable request from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Intellectual Property Collateral and such other reports in connection with the Intellectual Property Collateral as the Lender may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.
- (d) The Grantor agrees that, should it obtain an ownership interest in any patent, patent application, patentable invention, trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress, other indicia of trade origin, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark

application, copyright or License, which is not now a part of the Intellectual Property Collateral, (i) the provisions of Section 1 will automatically apply thereto, and (ii) any such patent, patent application, patentable invention, trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress, indicia of trade origin, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application (together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of same and symbolized by same), copyright or License will automatically become part of the Intellectual Property Collateral. The Grantor further agrees that it shall deliver to the Lender a written report, in reasonable detail. on a semi-annual basis (starting, on December 31, 2004, and thereafter on June 30 and December 31 of each succeeding year), setting forth each new patent, patent application, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, registered copyright or license that the Grantor has filed, acquired or otherwise obtained in the preceding six month reporting period; provided that no such report shall be required to be furnished to the extent that there has not been any such new patent, patent application, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application or license. The Grantor authorizes the Lender to modify this Agreement by amending Schedules I, II, III and VI hereto (and shall cooperate with the Lender in effecting any such amendment) to include any patent, patent application, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, copyright or License which becomes part of the Intellectual Property Collateral.

With respect to each patent, patent application, trademark or service mark (e) registration, trademark or service mark application, set forth in Schedule I or II hereto, and each registered copyright set forth on Schedule VI hereto, the Grantor agrees to take all reasonably necessary steps (except where the failure to do so could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect), including, without limitation, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or in any court, to (i) maintain each such patent, trademark or service mark registration, and copyright and (ii) pursue each such patent application, trademark or service mark application or copyright application now or hereafter included in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the filing of responses to office actions issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office or United States Copyright Office, the filing of affidavits under Sections 8 and 15 of the United States Trademark Act, the filing of divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and substitute applications, the filing of applications for re-issue, renewal or extensions, the payment of maintenance fees, and the participation in interference, reexamination, opposition, cancellation, infringement and misappropriation proceedings. The Grantor agrees to take corresponding steps with respect to each new or acquired patent, patent application, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application an copyright to which it is now or later becomes entitled. Any and all expenses incurred in connection with such activities will be borne by the Grantor. The Grantor shall not discontinue use of or otherwise abandon any material patent, patent application, trademark or service mark, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, now or hereafter included in the Intellectual Property Collateral, unless the Grantor shall have first determined in its reasonable business judgment that such use or pursuit or maintenance of same is no longer desirable in the conduct of the Grantor's business, in which case, the Grantor shall give prompt written notice of any abandonment or discontinuance, to the extent same could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect, to the Lender.

- (f) The Grantor agrees to notify the Lender promptly and in writing if it learns (i) that any item of the Intellectual Property Collateral has been determined to have become abandoned or dedicated to the public and such abandonment or dedication could reasonably be expected be have a Material Adverse Effect, (ii) of the institution of any proceeding (including, without limitation, the institution of any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, United States Copyright Office or any court) regarding any item of the Intellectual Property Collateral that could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, or (iii) of any material adverse determination.
- (g) In the event that the Grantor makes a determination in its reasonable business judgment that any material item of the Intellectual Property Collateral is infringed or misappropriated by a third party, the Grantor shall promptly notify the Lender and will take such actions as the Grantor or the Lender reasonably deems appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, suing for infringement or misappropriation and for an injunction against such infringement or misappropriation. Any expense in connection with such activities will be borne by the Grantor.
- (h) The Grantor shall continue to use proper statutory notice in connection with its use of each of its patents, registered trademarks and service marks contained in Schedule I and/or II and copyrights contained in Schedule VI.
- (i) The Grantor shall take all steps which it reasonably deems appropriate under the circumstances to preserve and protect its Intellectual Property Collateral.

### SECTION 6. Transfers and Other Liens

The Grantor agrees that it shall not (i) sell, assign (by operation of law or otherwise) or otherwise dispose of or grant any option with respect to, any of the Intellectual Property Collateral except where such sale, assignment or disposal could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, or (ii) create or suffer to exist any Lien upon or with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral except for the pledge and security interest created by the Credit Agreement, this Agreement and Permitted Liens.

### SECTION 7. <u>Lender Appointed Attorney-in-Fact.</u>

The Grantor hereby irrevocably appoints the Lender the Grantor's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of the Grantor and in the name of the Grantor or otherwise, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default and upon notice to the Grantor to take any action and to execute any instrument that the Lender may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation:

- (a) to ask for, demand, collect, sue for, recover, compromise, receive and give acquittance and receipts for moneys due and to become due under or in respect of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral;
- (b) to receive, endorse and collect any drafts or other instruments, documents and chattel paper, in connection with clause (a) above; and

(c) to file any claims or take any action or institute any proceedings that the Lender may deem necessary or desirable to enforce the rights of the Lender with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral.

# SECTION 8. Lender May Perform.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, if the Grantor fails to perform any agreement contained herein, the Lender may itself, upon fifteen (15) days' notice to the Grantor, perform, or cause performance of, such agreement, and the reasonable expenses of the Lender incurred in connection therewith shall be borne by the Grantor.

### SECTION 9. The Lender's Duties

The powers conferred on the Lender hereunder are solely to protect its interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon it to exercise any such powers. Except for the safe custody of any Intellectual Property Collateral in its possession and the accounting for moneys actually received by it hereunder, the Lender shall have no duty as to any Intellectual Property Collateral, whether or not the Lender has or is deemed to have knowledge of such matters, or as to the taking of any necessary steps to preserve rights against any parties or any other rights pertaining to any Intellectual Property Collateral. The Lender shall exercise reasonable care in the custody and preservation of any Intellectual Property Collateral in its possession and shall accord such Intellectual Property Collateral treatment equal to that which the Lender accords its own property.

### SECTION 10. Remedies.

- (a) The Grantor acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- (b) In the event of any sale, assignment, or other disposition of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by any of the Intellectual Property Collateral subject to such disposition will be included, and the Grantor will supply to the Lender or its designee the Grantor's know-how and expertise, and documents and things embodying the same, relating to the manufacture, distribution, advertising and sale of products or the provision of services relating to any Intellectual Property Collateral subject to such disposition and, including, but not limited to, the Grantor's customer lists and other records and documents relating to such Intellectual Property Collateral and to the manufacture, distribution, advertising and sale of such products and services.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Lender may exercise any and all rights and remedies of the Grantor in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral.

### SECTION 11. Indemnity and Expenses.

- (a) The Grantor hereby agrees to indemnify the Lender from and against any and all claims, losses and liabilities arising out of or resulting from this Agreement (including, without limitation, enforcement of this Agreement), except claims, losses or liabilities resulting from the Lender's gross negligence, bad faith or willful misconduct as determined by a final non-appealable judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction.
- (b) The Grantor will, upon demand, pay to the Lender the amount of any and all reasonable expenses, including the reasonable fees and expenses of its counsel and of any experts and Lenders, that the Lender may incur in connection with (i) the administration of this Agreement, (ii) the custody, preservation, use, or operation of, or the sale of, collection from or other realization upon, any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, (iii) the exercise or enforcement of any of the rights of the Lender hereunder or (iv) the failure by the Grantor to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof.

### SECTION 12. Amendments: Waivers: Supplements: Etc.

- (a) No amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and no consent to any departure by the Grantor herefrom, shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Lender (acting with the consent of the requisite Lenders), and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given.
- (b) No failure on the part of the Lender to exercise, and no delay in exercising, any right hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right.

### SECTION 13. Addresses for Notices.

All notices and other communications provided for hereunder shall be in writing (including telecopy or telex communication) and mailed, telecopied or delivered, in each case addressed to it at its address set forth in the Credit Agreement and in the manner provided by the Credit Agreement.

### SECTION 14. Continuing Security Interest. Assignments.

This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and shall (a) remain in full force and effect until the latest of (i) the indefeasible payment in full in cash of all Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) and all other monetary obligations then due and payable pursuant to or in connection with the Credit Agreement, as acknowledged in writing by the Lender, and (ii) the date of termination in whole of each Commitment, (b) be binding upon the Grantor, its successors and assigns and (c) inure to the benefit of the Lender and its successors, transferees and assigns. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing clause (c), the Lender may assign or otherwise transfer all or any portion of its rights and obligations hereunder in connection with the appointment of a successor Lender pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement.

### SECTION 15. Release and Termination.

- Upon any sale, lease, transfer or other disposition of any item of (a) Intellectual Property Collateral in accordance with the terms of the Loan Documents, the Lender will at the Grantor's expense, execute and deliver to the Grantor such documents as the Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence the release of such item of Intellectual Property Collateral from the security interest granted hereby; provided, however, that (i) at the time of such request and such release, no Default or Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, (ii) the Grantor shall have delivered to the Lender, at least thirty (30) Business Days prior to the date of the proposed release, a written request for release describing the item of Intellectual Property Collateral and the terms of the sale, lease, transfer or other disposition in reasonable detail, including the price thereof and any expenses in connection therewith, together with a form of release for execution by the Lender and a certification by the Grantor to the effect that the transaction is in compliance with the Loan Documents and as to such other matters as the Lender may request and (iii) except as otherwise provided by the terms of the Credit Agreement, the proceeds of any such sale, lease, transfer or other disposition shall be paid to, or in accordance with the instructions of, the Lender at the closing and (iv) except as otherwise provided by the terms of the Credit Agreement, the Lender shall have approved such sale, lease, transfer or other disposition in writing in its sole and absolute discretion.
- (b) Upon the latest of (i) the indefeasible payment in full in cash of all Obligations and all other monetary obligations then due and payable pursuant to or in connection with the Credit Agreement, as acknowledged in writing by the Lender and (ii) the date of termination in whole of each Commitment, the pledge and security interest granted by the Grantor hereby shall terminate and all rights to the Intellectual Property Collateral shall revert to the Grantor. Upon any such termination, the Lender will, upon receipt of a written request and at the Grantor's expense, execute and deliver to the Grantor such documents as the Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.

### SECTION 16. Execution in Counterparts.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

# SECTION 17. Governing Law; Terms.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (without giving effect to its conflicts of law principles), except to the extent that the validity or perfection of the security interest hereunder, or remedies hereunder, in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral are governed by the laws of a jurisdiction other than the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Unless otherwise defined herein or in the Credit Agreement, terms used in Article 9 of the Pennsylvania Uniform Commercial Code are used herein as therein defined.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer, thereunto duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

INTERNATIONAL FILING COMPANY, LLC

By:

ame/Joseph Compitello

Title: President

ACCEPTED:

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Name: Martin J. Costello Title: Vice President

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	)
Ol × I	ss.:
COUNTY OF Phila.	)

On the June, 2004, before me personally came Joseph Compitello to me known, who, before me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of International Filing Company, LLC, the limited liability company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he has been authorized to execute said instrument on behalf of said limited liability company; and that he signed said instrument on behalf of said company pursuant to said authority.

[Notarial Seal]

NOTARIAL SEAL
ANNE M. FOCOY, Roberty Public
City of Presidenties, Phile County
Mr Commission Progress Feb. 27, 2005

PHIL1 579282-3

# **SCHEDULE I**

TO

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

# **Patents and Patent Applications**

None

Grantor is assignee of the following applications

None

PHIL1 579282-2 1-PH/2046686.2

### **SCHEDULE II**

#### TO

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

# Trademark/Service Mark Registrations and Applications

# U.S. Trademark/Service Mark Registrations

Trademark	Date of Filing	Date of Registration	Registration Number
Carrypac	12/04/1987	08/16/1988	1500484
Kyrex	08/17/1976	05/10/1977	1065283
Redweld	06/21/1967	06/18/1968	851053
Topside Tab	08/18/1976	05/10/1977	1065285
Ultrapac	12/04/1987	08/16/1988	1500485
Tuftabs(1)	12/04/1987	07/12/1988	1495791
Barkley	10/29/1962	10/15/1963	758450
Old Label	08/01/2003	pending	pending
Old Label on Demand Digital Label System and Design	08/01/2003	pending	pending
International Filing Company	06/07/2002	09/23/2003	2766791
IFC	06/07/2002	06/08/2004	2851877

<sup>(1)</sup> A third party has erroneously recorded against this trademark registration. Counsel for the Company is working with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to correct the error.

PHIL1 579282-2 1-PH/2046686.2

### Trade Names

International Filing Company, LLC
International Filing Company
IFC, LLC
IFC
IFC
IFC Filing, LLC
IFC Filing
Barkley
Barkley Filing Products
Kruysman
Kruysman/Redweld
Redweld
Carrypac

Century Index

PHIL1 579282-2 1-PH/2046686.2

### **SCHEDULE III**

### TO

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

### **Licenses**

License to Reproduce Copyrighted Material dated January 18, 1995, between the American College of Radiology and Mail-Well I Corporation (as successor)

PHIL1 579282-2 1-PH/2046686.2

# **SCHEDULE IV**

TO

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

# **Prohibited License Agreements and Contract Rights**

None.

PHIL1 579282-2 1-PH/2046686.2

# **SCHEDULE V**

TO

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Claims

None.

PHIL1 579282-2 1-PH/2046686.2

### **SCHEDULE VI**

### TO

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

# Copyrights

# Registered Copyrights

Owner	Name of Copyright	Registration No.	Registration Date
Murray Envelope Corporation (actually listed s Barkley Corporation, division of Murray Envelope Corporation)	Barkley Filing System Product	TX2031873	01/02/1987
Murray Envelope Corporation (actually listed s Barkley Corporation, division of Murray Envelope Corporation)	Barkley Color Code Systems	TX2031105	02/03/1987
Murray Envelope Corporation (actually listed s Barkley Corporation, division of Murray Envelope Corporation)	Color Code Systems by Barkley	TX952492	08/04/1982
Murray Envelope Corporation (actually listed s Barkley Corporation, division of Murray Envelope Corporation)	Barkley Price List	TX2100419	02/02/1987
Murray Envelope Corporation (actually listed s Barkley Corporation, division of Murray Envelope Corporation)	Barkley Catalog	TX1997513	02/02/1987

PHIL1 579282-2 1-PH/2046686.2

**RECORDED: 07/30/2004**